# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A :  $\label{eq:sprague} \mbox{ son, printers to the state.}$  1883 .

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

#### Снар. 245

#### Chapter 245.

An Act to prevent the taking of trout from Bryants Brook and Beaver Brook, in the Town of Scarborough.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Taking trout from certain brooks, prohibited for five years.

Penalty for

SECT. 1. No person shall be allowed to catch or take any trout, in any manner, from Bryants brook or Beaver brook, nor from the creek into which said brooks flow, in the town of Scarborough, Cumberland county, for the term of five years from the passage of this act, under a penalty of five dollars for each trout so taken, to be recovered by complaint before any trial justice in said county; one half to go to the prosecutor, and one-half to said town of Scarborough.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 17, 1883.

#### Chapter 246.

An Act to authorize the inhabitants of the Town of Wells to construct a bridge across tide waters of Ogunquit River.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Town of Wells authorized to build bridge over tide waters. SECT. 1. The inhabitants of the town of Wells are hereby authorized to construct a bridge over the tide waters of Ogunquit river, so-called, in the town of Wells, at the eastern terminus of the town way, leading from the county way to said river, whenever the inhabitants of said town shall so vote.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 17, 1883.